As a result of the foregoing conduct, the United States contends that Alexion caused false 

claims to be submitted to Medicare. 

F. In consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this Settlement 

Agreement, the Parties agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

l. Alexion shall pay to the United States thirteen million dollars ($13,000,000), plus 

interest at a rate of 2.865% from December 12, 2018, through the day before full payment (the 

"Settlement Amount") no later than ten days after the Effective Date of this Agreement by 

electronic funds transfer pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the Office of the